ol &L.a90

Rule 2.47
The Insolvency Act 1986 - 4 B
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
CKS Cwil Engineering Limited formerly known 07259851
as
Green GRP Ciwvil Engineering Limited
In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 268 of 2012
(full name of court}
(a) Insert full 1/We (a)
name(s) and Lisa Jane Hogg Gemma Louwise Roberts
address(es) of Wilson Field Limited Wilson Field Limited
adminustrator(s) The Manor House The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road Scuth 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield Sheffield
511 9PS 511 9PS
administrator(s) of the above company attach a proegress report for the period
From To
(b) Insert date (b) 25 October 2014 (b)Y 7 Apnl 2015
Signed WL/L/\
Joint/ Administrator(s)
Dated Bt S

Contact Detatls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

Antart iInfarmatian fhat aare meen

T o

Lisa Jane Hogg

Wiilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
S11 9PS

01142356780
DX Number DX Exchange

¢ —_

()

[72)

(11}

=

a *A47TBVIOS”

N A3t 13/05/2015 #202
COMPANIES HOUSE
*A452GCVS”

A1 11/04/2015 #112

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




In the matter of CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil
Engineering Limited

And

In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by The Enterprise Act 2002

Joint Administrators’ report to creditors pursuant to Rule
2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended by The
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Company and Joint Admimistrators' Details
3 Progress During the Period

4 Investigations

5 Assets that Remain to be Realised

5] Distributions

7 Joint Administrators' Remuneration

8 Conclusion

Appendices

A Recetpts and Payments Account

B Time Analysis in Accordance with SIP @

Cc Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Dishbursements Policy




1. introduction

This report to creditors I1s made pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended by the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and covers the peniod 25 October 2014 to 7 April 2015

This report should be read In conjunction with Administrators' proposals which were circulated to all
known creditors on 10 January 2014 and the reports on the Administration progress dated 16 June 2014

and 24 October 2014

The proposals were subsequently agreed by creditors, confirmation of which was circulated to all known

creditors on 27 January 2014

This report 15 prepared on an exception basis detailing only material changes from the last report

2 Company and Joint Administrators’ Details

Company name

Registered address.
?
Other trading names of thelcompany
Company number ‘
Name of Court

Court Reference Number

Name of Joint Administrator

Date of Administrators Appointment
Persons making appointment/application
Change in Office Holder

Acts of the Jomnt Administrators

Term of office

CKS Civil Engineenng Limited formerly known as
Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited

clo Wisen Fleld Lid, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

None
07299851
Leeds District Registry

268 of 2013

Lisa Jane Hogg and Gemma Louse Roberts of
Wilson Freld Lid, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

18 November 2013

Team O Seolutions Limited - Floating Charge Holder

None

The Jomnt Administrators act as officers of the Court
and as agents of the Company without personal
tability Any act required or authonised under any
enactment ta dane by an Administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of
Administrator from time to time

The Admiristrators term of office was extended for a
further 6 months untl 17 May 2015 The Joint
Administrators are in the process of making an



application to Court for the Administration to be
extended for a further two years

3. Progress During the Period

Attached at appendix A to this report 1s a receipts and payments account for the pernod 25 October 2014
to 7 April 2015

| can confirm there have been no significant realisations during the period A total of 18p has been
realised in respect of bank interest net of tax A further £17 has been realised in respect of a sundry

refund due to the Company

Please be advised the Joint Administrators filed a Form 2 31B Notice of Extension of penod of
Administration on 7 November 2014, together with the Form 2 24B filing our previous progress report
However, we then receved notice from the Registrar of Companies that the aforementioned Forms

could not be filed, as the Company had been dissolved

| can confirm | made an application to Court to request that the Company be reinstated retrospectively
on to the Register of Companies, at that my appeointment as Joint Administrator remain in place |
received notice from the Treasury Solicitor's Department advising that once the Form 2 318 Notice of
Extension of period of Administration had been filed, they would consent to the Order restoring the
Company [ subsequently fiied the Form 2 31B on 18 February 2015, as requested

The application to restore the Company was not heard at Court unti 19 March 2015 and | can confirm
the Company was successfully restored to the register

Accordingly, | have been unable to make any progress with regards to the Administration and the
realisation of the assets of the Company for most of the perod covered by this report

I can confirm | will now be making an application to Court for the Administration to be extended by two
years, In order to pursue the recovery of an outistanding book debt due to the Company

4, Investigations

it 15 a statutory reguirement that the Administrator submits a report on the Directors conduct to The
insolvency Service, within six months of appointment The appropriate report has been submitted,
however | am unable to comment on the content of the report

| confirm that | have investigated the affarrs of the Company in accordance with Statement of Insclvency
Practice 4

Please be advised that my investigations into the Company and the conduct of its Directors have been
concluded

5. Assets that Remain to be Realised

I can confirm that there 15 one remaiing outstanding book debt due to the Company, which s sbil
deemed to be recoverable In the sum of approximately £66,000 to £121,000 Please be advised | have
mstructed Contract Recovery Solutions ("CRS”) to pursue the recovery of this debt CRS have advised
that they anticipate 2 mimimum of £66,000 will be recoverable

| can confirm that CRS have 1ssued a claim against the debtor in order to recover the debt due to the
Company Following the reinstatement of the Company, CRS will now pick up the claim and proceed
with issuing proceedings CRS have advised that the anticipated timescale for recovery will be 9-12




months, If the claim was to go all the way to a Court hearing | wili continue to seek regular updates from
CRS

6 Distributions

Secured Creditors

Team O Solutions Limited hold a Debenture over the Company which was registered at Companies
House on 6 May 2015 1 can confirm no payment has been made to the secured creditor

Preferential Creditors
There have been no preferential claims received to date and none are expected

Prescribed Part

Based on anticipated realisations, it is expected that a prescribed part fund will be set aside for
unsecured creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims received to date total £384,245

Claims have not yet been formally agreed There are insufficient funds at present to enable a distribution
to any class of crediior

7. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pre-Administration costs

On 27 January 2014, creditors approved the Joint Administrators pre-administration costs of £1,708

Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106 the creditors agreed to the Joint Adminustrators remuneration being based
on time properly given by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff

Attached at Appendix B is a detalled summary of our time costs duning the period 25 October 2014 to 7
April 2015 of £7,315 comprising of 26 hours at an average charge out rate of £277 To date, fees of
£2,800 have been drawn Detalls of the charge out rates and disbursements are attached at Appendix
Cc

My expenses for the penod are as follows (* denotes that they are Category 2 disbursements) -

( Expenses Expenses
incurred Drawn
£ £
Companies House search fees* 20 NIL
Legal Fees 500 NIL
Regrstrar of Companies 300 NIL
Total 820 NIL

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request further information regarding the
Jont Admmistrators remuneration and expenses Any request must be in wnting and may be made by



either a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors, or the permission of the court

8 Conclusion

The Joint Admintstrators will report again within a period of 6 months

As previously advised, I will shortly be making an applicatien to Court to extend the Administration for
an additional two year penod

Yours fgjthfully

L. J Hogg
Joint Administrator
Acting as agent of the company without personal liability

Enc

Lisa Jane Hogg and Gemma Louise Roberts of Wilson Field Ltd were appointed Joint Administrators te CKS Crvil Engineering
Limited formerty known as Green GRP Civil Engineenng Limitedon 18 November 2013 The affarrs, business and property of
the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators without personal hability



CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civif Engineernng Limited - In
Administration

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account



. 'CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 25/10/2014 From 18/11/2013

Statement
of Affairs To 07/04/2015 To 07/04/2015
SECURED CREDITORS
(360,687 00) Team O Solubons Limited NIL NiL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
109,000 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Bank Interest Net of Tax 018 261
Bank Charges Refund NIL 5,428 30
Sundry Refund 16 81 16 81
16 99 5,447 72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 120 00
Pre administration fee NIL 1,709 00
Administrators fees 300 00 2,50000
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 500 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL NIL
Document Upload Fees NIL 100 00
Postage, stationery, photocopying NIL 32900
Search Fees NIL 1000
Statutory Advertising NiL 67 00
(300 00) (5,335 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(746,639 61) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(77,500 00) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(152,485 86) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NI NIL
(34,169 29) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporall NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Sharehclders NIL NiL
NiL NiL
| (1,262,591.76) | (283.01) 112.72
1 REPRESENTED BY
1 Bank 1 Current 11272
112,72

age 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Lisa Jane Hog
Jomnt Administrato

07 April 2015 08 54




CKS Cuvil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited - In
Administration

Appendix B

Time Analysis in Accordance with SIP 9




€2 01 102 udv L0 Pi-10-G| UOISISA

2o ) ated
£ L1z SLYIEL 1892 1Lz [+ 14174 eco ooc SINOY RIS L,
00 0LE 00 b¥L ore 000 06 L uili] 050 63085y Jo uopesyEdYy
00 00E 00 092 az 000 0L Lal] 0z o $9IBS JossY puR ssauwisng'Apodord oIy
00 0zZE 00 ¥gt 0z 000 060 Q00 [1:4+] uoiion 1990 GTH
00 092 a0Zie ozt 000 ol 00 000 $Jojpassy
00 092 Q0 TIE wl 0090 (A wo 000 SIOUPBI YILM SUCHEDILNLLIUOT (Y%
£L €Z¢ 00 pST 030 000 oze 000 oF D sloyen oyedg ssern
£E €I 00 vSZ 0o 000 0zo 0o or o lvApuexe] ALMD
06 04T SLy00's Lyee e PR ) S, oco oz .. Bujuurly pue uptpy
S0 85¢ [1,605.5)] oLE K0 oLe [1.4]4] 000 mopusng oieens osdv
1289 00562 00 Lt o0 0u6 ooo 080 sauendwon) pue oG HSaY
00°991 00991 001 00 oeo 0o 000 osouRUGIIEN Bpd YOOV
{9 99¢ 00099 gl wo oot 0oo 080 SMBIABY BSBD MOV
%0 viZ SL bl iy 91 oLt 0ED 050 BusaILses woay
00 092 00 982 oLt 000 oLl 000 0o weunoddy  gvay
{3} ey gng poddng 1afigueyy Jojuag sS4l 9
Aunoy abesaay (3150 auny SINOH [RI0} P SIUTISISSY siojensitupy g 12Beuey siopa10

UONHUNZ YoM JO UDRRIYISSEID

L80d 9pog ioaloig

S1021v0/20 O ¥LOZIOL/GT wold
pawu Buaawbug g gyo U3aLD) s UMOUY ApPauLIo) pajiw BuusawBug paD $30 - VZOISND

Arewwing 31509 g swi) §dis pajiejaq - Aiyug swi




CKS Cvil Engineerning Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited — In
Administration

Appendix C

Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursement Policy




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (*SIP 9”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovening non-specific disbursements, and the charge out

rates for the vanous grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below

Hourly charge out rate (£)

Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 390
Senigr Administrator 240 330
Adminsstrator 120-240 230-300

1-5 years experience)
Secretanal & Support | 100-130 130

Ail time is recorded 1n 6§ minute units

Category 1 Disbursements

[n accardance with SIP 9, these do not requure the approval of creditars and are costs where there 15
specific expenditure directly referabie both to the appointment in queshton and a payment to an
Independent third party These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of credttors

Category 2 disbursements are charged tn accordance with the iquidator's prevaiting recovery policy at
the time the disbursement ts incurred The rates applicable from 1 November 2014 are detailed below

i
1
¢

Disbursement i Charge

Search fees ' £10 per document On appointment

Document Upload Centre charge £150 Cn appointment

Room Hire where meeting held at £100 On appointment (where appropnate)
Wilson Field office

Mileage ! 45p per mile On appointment {(where appropriate)

Postage, stationery, photocopying etc

£10 per member and creditor

On appointment and annually

Storage of books and records

per year
Insolvency scftware fee £150 per year On appointment and annually
£80 per box per year Once records are logged and then

annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time We reserve the nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported

in the next statutory report to creditors



